HIN TAT AUGUSTINE & PARTNERS UEN NO. 53130863D

Advocates et Solicitors

Commissioners For Oaths

Notaries Publi

20 UPPER CIRCULAR ROAD #02-10/12 THE RIVERWALK SINGAPORE 058416 TEL: (65) 653 0212

TEL: (65) 6533 0212 FAX: (65) 6533 0313 WEBSITE: www.htapartners.com.sg
WRITER: ANDREW QUAY (andrew.quay@htapartners.com.sg)
SECRETARY: RUBY ONG (ruby@htapartners.com.sg)

In Association with: Strohal Legal Group Pte Ltd International Legal Consultants

(65) 6533 0163 (Direct Fax) Service By Fax Not Accepted

Our Ref:

TCL.AQ.ro.50504.22.at

Your Ref:

SMD 2359C

2 March 2023

Bluecar East Asia Pte. Ltd.

48 Changi South Street 1 Nico Building Singapore 486130 By Certificate of Posting (w/o encl)

(for your information only)

Liberty Insurance Pte Ltd

51 Club Street #03-00 Liberty House Singapore 069428

Attn: Motor Claims Department

By Email

Dear Sir / Madam

ACCIDENT INVOLVING <u>SLF 1911R</u> & SMD 2359C AT BLOCK 330B ANCHORVALE STREET SERVICE ROAD ON 8 DECEMBER 2022 @ 2000HRS

We act for Kuah Kim Kun, the owner of motor vehicle no. <u>SLF 1911R</u>, in relation to the above-captioned road traffic accident.

We are instructed that you were the owner and/or the insurers of motor vehicle no. SMD 2359C at the material time. We are further instructed that the accident was caused by your authorized driver and / or your insured driver's negligence in the driving, control and/or management of your insured vehicle. As a result of the accident, our client's vehicle was damaged and our client has been put to loss and expense, particulars of which are as follows:

1.	Cost of Repairs		S\$6	,450.00
2.	Loss of Use (6 days x \$120.00/day)		S\$	720.00
3.	Survey Report Fees		S\$	551.00
4.	LTA Search Fee		S\$	7.49
5.	Costs (inclusive of GST)		S\$	648.00
6.	Incidentals		S\$	50.00
		Total	S\$8	,426.49

.../Page 2



HIN TAT AUGUSTINE & PARTNERS

Page No. 2

Our Ref. TCL.AQ.ro.50504.22.at

Your Ref. SMD 2359C Date: 2 March 2023

The following supporting documents are enclosed herewith: -

- 1. Copy of Singapore Accident Statement by SLF 1911R;
- 2. Copy of Certificate of Insurance from China Taiping Insurance (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.;
- 3. Copy of Final Repair Bill from A T Performance;
- 4. Copy of LTA Tax Invoice & search result of SMD 2359C;
- 5. Copy of Survey Invoice & Survey Report from Priority Services; and
- 6. 51 pcs of original photographs of motor vehicle no. <u>SLF 1911R</u>.

Please note that you / your authorized driver and/or your insured driver should send to us an acknowledgement of receipt of this letter within **fourteen (14)** days of receipt of this letter, failing which our client will have no alternative but to commence proceedings against you / your authorized driver and/or your insured driver without further notice to you / your authorized driver and/or your insured driver.

Please note that if you / your authorized driver and/or insured driver have a counterclaim against our client arising out of the accident, you / your authorized driver and/or your insured driver are also required to send us a letter giving full particulars of the counterclaim together with all relevant supporting documents within **eight (8)** weeks of your receipt of this letter.

Please note that our client's claim is in respect of his property damage claim and is strictly without prejudice to the uninsured losses and/or injury claim (if any).

Yours faithfully

ANDREW QUAY

Enc.

cc: client

SS2E22C90007 / S & H Motor Pte Ltd ENTRY DATE & TIME: 09/12/2022 17:11 (SGT) SUBMITTED BY: Wong Kee Nyuk VERSION: 1 (09/12/2022 17:11 (SGT))



SINGAPORE ACCIDENT STATEMENT

IMPORTANT NOTICE

- 1. Please report correctly the details of the accident to speed up the claims process.
- 2. This Form must be <u>completed by the Policyholder and/or the Actual Driver</u>
 3. Information provided must be as truthful and accurate as possible. Any wilful misrepresentation or witholding of material facts may allow insurance companies to repudiate policy liability.

 4. The issue and acceptance of this Form by insurance companies is not an admission of policy liability on the part of the insurance companies.

- 5. Any false reporting may be referred to the Police for Investigation.
 6. This report will be forwarded by the insurers of the GIA Records Management Centre established by the General Insurance Association of Singapore (GIA) for archiving and that copies of this report will, for a fee, be made available upon application by interested parties.
- 7. By the lodgement of this report to the insurers, you hereby consent to the archiving of this report at the centre and to copies of the report being made available aforesaid.

ACCIDENT STATEMENT

Date of Submission 09/12/2022 17:11 (SGT) Reported by Date of Accident 08/12/2022 20:00 (SGT) **Exact Location of Accident** 330B Anchorvale St, Singapore 540323 Additional Location Information Blk 330B Anchorvale Street Service Road Country/State of Loss Singapore

DETAILS OF OWN VEHICLE

Vehicle Registration Number **SLF1911R** INSURED/POLICYHOLDER Is company?

No Name Of Registered Owner Kuah Kim Kun NRIC No S8529061D **Email Address** kuahkk1013@gmail.com Mobile Phone No (Phone) +65-97709161 Alternative Phone No

VEHICLE PARTICULARS

Manufacturer Mercedes Model **GLB200** Variant

Exact purpose for which vehicle was being used at time of Private use accident

Are you claiming under your own insurance policy for repair to your vehicle? No - Claiming third party Vehicle Category Private car

Transmission Auto CC 1300

INSURANCE COMPANY

Name of Insurance Company China Taiping Insurance (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. Policy Number / Cover Note Number DMPCSNW00060852201

DRIVER

Name of Driver Kuah Kim Kun NRIC No S8529061D Date Of Birth 01/09/1985 Occupation Outdoor

17/04/2006 Date Of Driving Pass 16 YEARS AND 8 MONTHS Driving experience Gender Male (Phone) +65-97709161 Mobile Number Alt, Phone Number kuahkk1013@gmail.com Email Address Blk 329A Anchorvale Street #07-503 Address Address complement 541329 Postcode Is the driver the policyholder? Yes If No, Relationship of the Driver with the Insured Does Driver Own Other Vehicles? No Vehicle Registration Number of Other Vehicle Owned by Driver Insurance Company of Other Vehicle Owned by Driver GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE ACCIDENT Type of Accident Side Swipe Weather Conditions Raining Road Surface Wet OTHER INFORMATION Was any foreign vehicle involved in the accident? No Number of vehicles involved in the accident Was anybody injured in the Accident? No Was any injured conveyed to hospital by ambulance? Was any other vehicle or property damaged? Yes Number of Passengers (Including Driver) Has the driver been approached by unknown person(s) No soliciting/offering accident claims assistance? Translator's name Translator's ID Translator's phone number Translator's email Original language used in the statement PASSENGER 1 Name unknown Male Gender PASSENGER 2 Name unknown Gender Female PASSENGER 3 Name unknown Gender Female DETAILS OF POLICE ACTION Was the accident reported to the police? No Was notice of intended Prosecution given? No If yes, against whom? CIRCUMSTANCES OF ACCIDENT refer attached report. ATTACHMENT(S)

Yes

Are accident photos available for attachment?

DETAILS OF OTHER VEHICLE PROPERTY 1

Vehicle Registration Number	SMD2359C
Vehicle Manufacturer	. €)
Vehicle Model	<u>2</u> 7
Vehicle Variant	328
Vehicle Colour	5 4 0.
Vehicle Category	Private car
Name of Driver	3 € 3
Contact Number	() (0)
Address	
Address complement	*
Postcode	-
Insurance Company Name	-
Nature Of Damage	: 4 6
Details of property damaged in accident	-
No. Of Passenger (Including Driver)	90

SKETCH PLAN

IMPORTANT NOTICE

- 1. Please report crurectly the dotails of the accident to speed up the claims process.
- 2. This Form must be completed by the Policyholder and/or the Actual Driver.
- 3. Information provided must be as truthful and accurate as possible. Any willul misrepresentation or withholding of material facts may allow Insurance companies to repudiate policy liability.
- 4. The issue and acceptance of this Form by insurance companies is not an admission of policy liability on the part of the insurance companies.
- Any false reporting may be referred to the Traffic Police Department for investigation.
- 6. This report will be forwarded by the insurers to the GIA Records Management Centre established by the General Insurance Association of Singapore (GIA) for archaving and that copies of this report will for a fee be made available upon application by interested parties.
- 7. By the ludgement of this report to the insurers, you hereby consent to the archiving of this report at the centre and to copies of the report being made available aforesaid.
- B. Consent under the Personal Data Protection Act (PDPA)

I understand, acknowledge, agree and consent that:

- (a) My insurer, my workshop and the General Insurance Association of Singapore ("GIA") may/are permitted to collect, use, disclose and/or process my personal data/personal information set out in this [form] and any other personal information provided by me or assessed by my insurer (collectively the "Personal Information") and disclose and transfer such Personal Information to all insurer(s) who have insured vehicle(s) involved in this accident (all insurer(s) who have insured vehicle(s) involved in this accident shall be collectively referred to as the "Insurers"), the insurers 'towyers/tow firms, the Monetary Authority of Singapore and any relevant government agency/authority (such as the police), for the purpose(s) of
- [1] processing, handling and/or dealing with my claims including the settlement of the claims and any necessary investigations relating to Ing claims.
- (ii) investigating the accident und/or my claims;
- (iii) carrying out and/or dealing with my instructions or respending to any enquines by the.
- (iv) administering my claims (including the mailing of correspondence, statements, invoices, reports or notices to me, which could muchie disclosure of certain personal data about me to bring about delivery of the same as well as on the external cover of envelopes mail
- (v) complying with applicable law in administoring, processing, handling and/or dealing with my clams.
- (b) all insurer(s) who have insured vehicle(s) involved in this accident and the Insurers' lawyers taw firms, may are permitted to collect. use, disclose and/or process my Personal Information for one or more of the above Purposes; and
- (c) my Personal Information may/can be disclosed by any of the Insurers and/or GIA to their traid-party service providers or agents (including their lawyors/law firms), which may be sited obtains of Singapore, for one or more of the above Purposes.

Witnessed by Reporting Centre Personnel Driver's Signalure (il driver is not the posicy) and it? Date Name as in NRIGID 6ard Pelicyholder's Signature / Date A Time

Sketch Plan AL CHORUMUE

e Circumstance of the Accident		
STRACT	ALONG SERVICE ROAD WEAR	
A CAR SMO2354 CROSSED LAKE A	C WHICH WAS ORWING U NO HIT INTO MY CAR PROD	U EPROSITE DIRECTION 7 SECTION.
14 7777		
claration decisio the foregoing particulars	ara trup in evary rospect	
9		Vinnessed by Reporting Centre Parsonnel
syhelder's Rignature / Date & Tana	Drive's Signature (4 driver is not the paragrapheter) / thats	(Name as in NRICAD card)



















CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.



Motor Private Car

MX1E

AN0687A

Cov. Type:C

SN

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Risks and Compensation) Act (Chapter 189)

Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Risks and Compensation) Rules, 1960

Road Transport Act, 1987 (Malaysia)

Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Risks) Rules, 1959 (Malaysia)

CERTIFICATE No.

DMPCSNW00060852201

Engine No.: 28291480393235

Cha. No.:W1N2476872W050556

1. Index Mark and Registration Number of Vehicle

SLF1911R

AUTOSAFE

2. Name of Policy Holder

KUAH KIM KUN

25/03/2022

Named Drivers Ex Sect. I

\$\$500.00

Effective date of the Commencement of Insurance for the purposes of the Regulations, Ordinance or Enactment

(00:00:00)

Additional Ex Other than Named Drivers:

4. Date of Expiry of Insurance

24/03/2023

Ex Sect. I - Age <= 25 Ex Sect_I - Age >= 26 \$\$3,000.00 S\$500.00

* Age as at date of accident

EX ON WINDSCREEN .

S\$100.00

5. Persons or Classes of Persons entitled to drive*

(a) The Policyholder

(b) Any other person who is driving on the Policyholder's order or with his permission

Provided that the person driving is permitted in accordance with the licensing or other laws or regulations to drive the Motor Vehicle or has been so permitted and is not disqualified by order of a Court of Law or by reason of any enactment or regulation in that behalf from driving the Motor Vehicle.

6. Limitations as to use:

Use for social, domestic and pleasure purposes and for the Policyholder's business.

The policy does not cover use for hire or reward tuition driving test racing pace-making, reliability trial, speed-testing, the carriage of goods other than samples in connection with any trade or business or use for any purpose in connection with the Motor Trade. Excess whichever is applicable for losses occurring outside Singapore (Constructive Total Loss/Theft) will be doubled. One time Waiver of Excess for the first S\$1,000 will apply to the Insured and Named Drivers in the event of Own Damage Claim at our Authorised Workshops for each Policy Year.

HIRE PURCHASE CO.: STANDARD CHARTERED BANK(S)LIMITED

* Limitations rendered inoperative by Section 8 of the Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Risks and Compensation) Act (Chapter 189) and Section 95 of the Road Transport Act 1987 (Malaysia), are not to be included under these headings.

I/We hereby Certify that the policy to which this Certificate relates is issued in accordance with the provisions of the Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Risks and Compensation) Act (Chapter 189) and Part IV of the Road Transport Act, 1987 (Malaysia).

Please see reverse

For CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

Issued By: CREDENCEL INSURANCE AGENCY

Authorised Officer

Authorised Signatory

China Taiping Insurance (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (Co. Reg. No. 200208384E) *3 Anson Road #16-00 Springleaf Tower Singapore 079909

© 6389 6111

6222 1033

www.sg.cntaiping.com

FINAL REPAIR BILL REF.: TP/140357/414121911

AT PERFORMANCE

160 SIN MING DRIVE #07-19 SIN MING AUTOCITY SINGAPORE 575722

30/12/22

TEL: 6453 5112 FAX: 6552 2061

Date

Regn. No. 53413556X

Messrs.

Kuah Kim Kun

Blk 329A Anchorvale Street #07-503

Singapore 541329

Vehicle No.

SLF1911R Mercedes GLB200

Quantity	Items/Descriptions	Prices
	Lump Sum Repair Cost As Recommended.	6,450.00
	SGD.: Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only.	
	Total:	\$6,450.00

HVM

for A T PERFORMANCE

Page 1 of 1



Enquire Vehicle Owner Details (As At 08 Dec 2022 / 20:00:00)

Vehicle Owner Details

Owner ID Type:

Company

Owner Name:

BLUECAR EAST ASIA PTE. LTD.

Registered Block/House No.:

48

Registered Unit No.:

Registered Postal Code:

486130

Owner ID:

201617259H

Registered Address Type:

Private Residential (Condo Apt or House) /

Shopping / Office Complexes

Registered Street Name:

CHANGI SOUTH STREET 1

Registered Building Name:

NICO BUILDING

Vehicle Insurance Details

Vehicle No.:

Make Description/Model:

SMD2359C

BLUECAR / BLUECAR

Insurance Company Name:

LIBERTY INS PL

Printed on 07 Feb 2023 09:13:54

Copyright © Land Transport Authority of Singapore 2023



You have successfully logged out.

Your last login date and time was 12 Dec 2022, 09:11:02.

To return to ONE.MOTORING, please click here

For security reasons, please **CLEAR YOUR CACHE** after each session.

Session Transaction History

S/No.	Asset Type	Asset ID∜	Transaction Type#	Transaction Amount(S\$)*	Log Date/Time
1	Vehicle	SMD2359C	18.19 Enquire Veh Owner Info	7.49	12 Dec 2022 /
			(Others) by Law Firm		09:13:36
2	Vehicle	PD297A	18.19 Enquire Veh Owner Info	7.49	12 Dec 2022 /
			(Others) by Law Firm		09:11:37



PRIORITY SERVICES

Insurance Loss Adjusters And Motor Appraisers Block 779 Yishun Avenue 2 #01-1545 Singapore 760779

Tel: 62934822 Fax: 62963283

Messrs.	

Kuah Kim Kun

Block 329A Anchorvale Street

#07-503

Singapore 541329

Bill No. DN/TP/22/0081/ATP

28/12/2022

				Dr.	
То					
	Survey Fee (S \$):				
	Photographs (S \$):				
	Transport (S \$):				
	Resurvey (S \$):				
	Site-Survey (S \$):				
	Services rendered in	clı	ading photographs and transport charges	(S \$)	551.00
	Our reference	:	TP/0051/22		
	Insured	•			
	Policy / Cert. No.	ŗ			
	Your Claim No.	:	Third Party Claim		
	Vehicle:	:	Mercedes Benz GLB 200 (AMG Line) - SLF 1911 R		
	Dollars:	:	Five Hundred Fifty One Only		
	Checked by		for PRIORITY SERVICES E. & O. E.		

Only our official receipt will be recognised for payment made on this account



PRIORITY SERVICES

Insurance Loss Adjusters And Motor Appraisers Block 779 Yishun Avenue 2 #01-1545 Singapore 760779

Tel: 62934822 Fax: 62963283

VEHICLE INSPECTION REPORT

TP/0051/22 Report No.

To: Kuah Kim Kun

Block 329A Anchorvale Street

#07-503

Singapore 541329

Date of Report

: 28 December 22

Date of Request

: 19 December 22

Report requested by

: Kuah Kim Kun

Date of Accident Date of Inspection

8 December 22

19 December 22

Claim No.

Third Party Claim

PARTICULARS OF DAMAGED VEHICLE

Registration Plate No

SLF 1911 R

Odometer Reading

: 24,867 km

Make

: Mercedes Benz

Carrying Capacity

Model

GLB 200 (AMG Line)

Radio / Cassette / CD

: Yes

Year of Manufacture

Chassis / Frame No

2021

Air-Conditioner

: Yes

Colour **Engine Capacity** : Met. Grey

Wing Mirror

Seat Belts

: Yes

1,332 cc

Clock

: Yes

Engine No

W1N2476872W050556

Others

: Yes : Nil

TYRE CONDITION

Front Left

: 7mm

Front Right

. 7mm

Make

: Pirelli

Make

: Pirelli

Rear Left

7mm

Rear Right

: 7mm

Alloy

Make Spare Pirelli

Make Road Wheels Type : Pirelli

(The above represents the approximate remaining life of tyre treads)

Jack & Tools

: Intact

Spare Tyre

: Intact

PRE-ACCIDENT CONDITION OF DAMAGED VEHICLE (Static tests only)

General Body Work

Good

Paint Work

Nil

Handbrake

Good

Footbrake

Serviceable

Serviceable

Steering

Apparent engine modification

Serviceable

This report is confidential and is given for the use of clients and their agents and any disclosure or publication of it or parts thereof shall be the responsibility of such person and no liability shall be attached to us therefore.

ASSESSMENT

		Repairer's Estimate (S \$)	Our Recommendation (S \$)
Spare Parts	3	6,685.90	6,617.10
Labour Charges	1	1,380.00	950.00
Paint Work	1	700.00	500.00
Towing Charges	:	0.00	0.00
Others	\$	0.00	0.00
Totals	:	8,765.90	8,067.10

Reduction (S \$) :

2,315.90

Recommended Reserve (S \$) :

6,450.00

(Lump Sum)

Estimated Normal Period of Repairs :

4 working days

CONTRIBUTIONS BY INSURED

Excess (S \$)

: N/A

Others

: --

WITHOUT PREJUDICE

GENERAL REMARKS

The Assignment

The survey was conducted at M/s. A T Performance., 160, Sin Ming Drive, #07-19, Sin Ming Autocity, Singapore 575722.

Follow-up inspection has been conducted.

Point of Impact

At the RH front portion.

Damages

The front bumper, front bumper RH side garnish, front bumper RH parking sensor, RH front fender, RH front fender splash shield, RH headlamp, etc.

Other parts were also found damaged. (see schedule for details)

Adjustment / Recommendation

We have inspected thoroughly each and every item on the repairer's estimate against the actual damages found on the vehicle and we list the breakdown of our findings and our recommendation as per schedule attached.

Our adjusted amount for the cost of repairs is \$8,067.10

Conclusion

The repairer has agreed to undertake repairs at a lump sum of \$6,450.00

We now revert to you for your decision on repairs.

Very truly yours

PRIORITY SERVICES

JIMMY S. P. LEE AMSOE, AMIRTE, AMSAE-AUS, MSAAA

Motor Appraiser

LAWRENCE NG Motor Appraise r

Encl. Photographs of the damaged vehicle taken by us during inspection.

Vehicle No: SLF 1911 R Mercedes Benz GLB 200 (AMG Line)

Workshop: A T Performance.

Workshop: A T Performance.					
Replacement of Parts	Condition	Repairer's	Dist.%	Our	Dist.%
		Estimate		Recommendation	
		(S \$)		(S \$)	
To Supply:					
1pc. Front bumper	Dented / Cracked	1,505.00	10	1,505.00	10
1pc. Front bumper RH side retainer	Refit	32.00	10	1,303.00	10
1pc. Front bumper RH side garnish	Dented / Grazed	122.00	10	122.00	10
Tpc. From bumper Kir side garnish		122.00	10	122.00	10
1pc. Front bumper RH parking sensor	Dented / Malfunction	310.00	10	310.00	10
1pc. Front RH fender	Dented / Bent	1,485.00	10	1,485.00	10
1pc. Front RH fender arch moulding	Dented / Grazed	242.00	10	242.00	10
1pc. Front RH fender inner splash shield	Cracked	205.00	10	205.00	10
1pc. RH headlamp assy	Grazed / Cracked	3,450.00	10	3,450.00	10
Sub-Total :-		7,351.00		7,319.00	
Total Discount :-		735.10		731.90	
		6,615.90		6,587.10	
Special Nett Items :-					
1set Front bumper clips	Necessary	70.00		30.00	
		7,000			
Total For Parts :-		6,685.90		6,617.10	
Labour Charges :					
Labour charges to panel beating and					
realign affected areas. To remove, refix		800.00		500.00	
and replace spare parts.		300.00		300.00	
To spray anti-rust coating on repaired					
and replaced panels.		80.00		30.00	
To check wiring and lighting system.		70.00		30.00	
To remove, check, reinstall and adjust					
front bumper parking sensors to facilitate		80.00		40.00	
repair.					
To recoding RH headlamp assy.		350.00		350.00	
Spray Painting :					
zp, a maximag .					
To putty and respray on affected areas.		700.00		500.00	
Grand Total :-		8,765.90		8,067.10	

Surveyed By : Lawrence Ng

























































